

REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

## **GOUERNMENT GAZETTE**

## Published by Authority

Price: K35.00 net Annual Subscription: K650.00

NO.	7617
	· · · · ·

## Lusaka, Friday, 12th July, 2024

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 666 OF 2024

[0962675

M. K. CHAMA, Acting Director-General,

Energy Regulation Board

[Vol. LX, No. 82

The Energy Regulation Act (No. 12 of 2019)

Notice of Intention to Issue Licences

MEMBERS of the General Public are hereby informed that the Energy Regulation Board (ERB) intends to issue Licences to the underlisted Applicants, fourteen (14) days from the date of this notice in accordance with the provisions of the Energy Regulation Act No. 12 of 2019.

Any one objecting to the issuance of any of such Licences whether on personal, environmental or other grounds may do so by filing a written objection within fourteen (14) days of the publication of this notice as stipulated under Section 10 of the Energy Regulation Act as read with the Energy Regulation (General) Regulations 2023 Statutory Instrument No. 41 of 2023. The objector must provide their physical address and contact details. The written objection must be addressed to:

P.O. Box 37631 LUSAKA

## INITIAL APPLICATIONS

No	o. Applicant	Address and Location		me of Shareholders/ e Traders		me of Directors/ e Traders	Directors Interest in other Licensed Undertakings	Type of Licence
1.	Admire Energy Limited	Plot No. LN 25166/15, Munali, Along Great East Road, Lusaka	1) 2) 3) 4) 5)	Said Mire Artan (Tanzania) Said Mire Atan (Tanzania) Bashir-Ahmed Farah (Sweden) Mire Artan Ismail (Tanzania) Mire Artan Ishmael (Tanzania)	1) 2) 3)	Said Mire Atan (Tanzania) Bashir-Ahmed Farah (Sweden) Mire Artan Ismail (Tanzania)	None	Transport Petroleum Products
2.	IGIR Enterprise Limited	House No. 13, Zongwe Road, Kamwala, Lusaka	1) 2)	Najima Dayatar (India) Jamaluddin Mohamad Dayatar (India)	1) 2) 3)	Azar Hameed Sayyed (India) Najima Dayatar (India) Jamaluddin Mohamad Dayatar (India)		Manufacture, Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Renewable Energy Generating Equipment
3.	Yunipat Distributors Limited	Plot No. 396A, Makeni Road, Lusaka	1) 2)	Bernice Beatrix Macandrew (Zambian) Patrizo Urzi (Italy)	1) 2)	Bernice Beatrix Macandrew (Zambian) Patrizo Urzi (Italy)	None	Manufacture, Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Renewable Energy Generating Equipment
4.	Hibo General Dealers Limited	Plot No. 17, Chikola Crescent, Ndola	1) 2)	Mukhtar Abshir Deria (British) Fahmi Abshir Diiriye (Sweden)	1) 2)	Mukhtar Abshir Deria (British) Fahmi Abshir Diiriye (Sweden)	None	Transport Petroleum Products

	640		Zambia Gaze	tte		12th J	uly, 2024
No.	Applicant	Address and Location	Name of Shareholders/ Sole Traders		me of Directors/ le Traders	Directors Interest in other Licensed Undertakings	Type of Licence
5.	Crown Energy Traders Limited	Plot No. 218/A/F288A, Makeni, Lusaka	<ol> <li>Alli Said (Tanzania)</li> <li>Mohamed Taib (Kenya)</li> </ol>	1) 2)	Alli Said (Tanzania) Mohamed Taib (Kenya)	None	Manufacture Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Renewable Energy Generating Equipment
6.	Pangeni Works Limited	Plot No. 223C, Kafue Way, Napsa Complex, Buluwe Road, Nyumba Yanga, Lusaka	<ol> <li>Chanda Beavery Chota (Zambia)</li> <li>Mahamba Chiputa (Zambia)</li> </ol>	1) 2)	Chanda Beavery Chota (Zambia) Mahamba Chiputa (Zambia)	None	Importation, Blending, Packaging, Distribution and Exportation of Lubricants
7.	Green Gas and Petroleum Limited	Plot No. 3270/M/J, Off Twin Palm Road, Ibex Hill, Lusaka	<ol> <li>Rashid Hussein Ares (Kenya)</li> <li>Abdizirak Ahmed Hussein (Kenya)</li> <li>Ibrahim Adam Hassan (Kenya)</li> </ol>	1) 2)	Rashid Hussein Ares (Kenya) Ibrahim Adam Hassan (Kenya)	None	Transport Petroleum Products
8.	Jabca Investments and Construction Limited		<ol> <li>Alice Chikonde (Zambia)</li> <li>James Bubenshi (Zambia)</li> </ol>	1) 2)	Alice Chikonde (Zambia) James Bubenshi (Zambia)	None .	Importation, Blending, Packaging, Distribution and Exportation of Lubricants
9.	Gastec Trading and Supply Limited	House No. 49B, Roma. Lusaka	<ol> <li>Shaafi Mahamed Hileele (Kenya)</li> <li>Kalid Nur Sabrie (United States)</li> <li>Mohamed Aden Dahir (United States)</li> <li>Mahamad Abdi Ali (United States)</li> <li>Mahamad Abdi Ali (United States)</li> <li>Khalif Hassan Yabaro (United States)</li> <li>Abdirahm Anabdi Ali (Mozambique)</li> <li>Ahmed Abdi Ali (Somalia)</li> <li>Alim Mahamum Suleimanmahamum (Somalia)</li> </ol>	2) 3) 4) 5) 6) 7)	Shaafi Mahamed Hileele (Kenya) Kalid Nur Sabrie (United States) Mohamed Aden Dahir (United States) Mahamad Abdi Ali (United States) Khalif Hassan Yabaro (United States) Abdirahm Anabdi Ali (Mozambique) Alim Mahamum Suleimanmahamum (Somalia)	neroveningenter for	Distribute, Import and Export Petroleum Products
lo.	Applicant	IAPPLIC Address and Location	ATION FOR INCLUSION Name of Shareholders/ Sole Traders	Na	<sup>1</sup> RETAIL SITES me of Directors/ e Traders	Directors Interest in other Licensed	Site
1.		Plot No. 196A, Lusaka West, Lusaka	<ol> <li>Munif Edhah Abdallah (Tanzania)</li> <li>Kalahari Trans Zambia Limited</li> </ol>	500550	Munif Edhah Abdallah (Tanzania) Adam Elsadat. Elsacid.Nuredeen (Sudan)	<ol> <li>Distribute, Import and Export Petroleum Products</li> <li>Retail Petroleum Products</li> </ol>	1) Lot No. 10957/m, along Grea North Road, 9 miles area in Lusaka District

12th July, 2024		Zambia	Gazette	64 <u>646</u>		641
GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 667		[0962669	GAZETTE NOTICE No. 670	or 2024		[1762728
The La	ands Acquisition Act			he Marriage		
	(Section 5)			) of the Laws (		<i>21</i>
Notice of Inte	ention to Acquire Proper	rtv	Appointment of	Person to So	lemnise Mar	riages
THEREAS UNE President h	Increased at a 'u' to the	A Company of the second s	IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED TO	r public inform	nation that in a	exercise of the
n the interests of the Repu	ablic to acquire the proper	ty described in	powers conferred upon Section 5 (2) of the Mar	the Jown Cle	50 of the Lar	ws of Zambia
		1	the person named in the	Schedule set	out hereto is	appointed to
ands Acquisition Act th	S HEREBY GIVEN in terms of S	Section 5 of the	Solemnise Marriages in	the Republic o	fZambia.	
Lands Acquisition Act the acquire the said property.		e President to				. MUSENGE,
ANY PERSON claiming t	to be interret. I.I		P. O. Box 630145			Town Clerk
	to be interested in the sa	and property is	Снома	SCHEDULE	ł	
particulion of mis	nouce in the Contetto	If weeks of the	Name	Jenie ob.	Church	
Dated at Lusaka this 10	Oth day of July, 2024		Elder Levy Siachemba	Zambia Assoc	iation of Jehov	ah's Witness
		J. Muchima,	state berg states	Chom	a South Cong	regation
P. O. Box 50694	Mir	nister of Lands			Choma	
Lusaka	and Nati	iral Resources	GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 671	OF 2024		[176274/
	Country			he Marriage	Act	
	SCHEDULE		(Can 5	0 of the Laws of	of Zambia)	
All that piece of Land i	n extent 6393 square metr	es more or less	Appointment of			rriages
being Stand No. NAKC District in the Muchinga	Province of the D	te in Nakonde	Appointment of It is hereby notified for	a public inform	nation that in	exercise of th
To: (1) Geoffrey Chim	fyende Sikaonga, Nation	or Zamola,	nowers conferred upon	the Town Clerk	c for Kitwe Ci	ity Council b
Card No. 284934/16/1, S	tand No. NAKON/IN 1	001182/1 C/O	Section 5 (2) of the Mar	riage Act Cap.	50 of the Lav	ws of Lambi
Ikawa Basic School Nako	nde.	001102/1, 0/0	the place named in the	Schedule set	out hereto is	appointed
	iming to be interested in th	e said property.	Solemnise Marriages in	me Republic o		P. KABWITA,
	attention is drawn to See	이 것 같은 것 이 같은 것 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은	P. O. Box 20070			Town Cler
Lands Acquisition Act wh	ich requires the person ent	titled to transfer	KITWE			
the said Land to transfe	r the same to the Preside			SCHEDULI		
months of publication of	this notice.		Name		Place	
••••			Dr. Edward Mwansa PH	D. In	e Rock Intern Kitwe	lational
GAZETTE NOTICE No. 668	OF 2024	[17622216			Kitwe	
Т	he Marriage Act		GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 672	2 OF 2024		[176274/
	of the Laws of Zambia)			The Marriage	Ant	[17027.0
	Person to Solemnise M	arriages		0 of the Laws		
IT IS USERENY NOTIFIED TO	r public information that in	n exercise of the		of a Place for		hin
nourses conferred upon t	he Town Clerk/Council St	ecretary District	IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED (	a riace for a	mation that in	evercise of t
Ly Castion 5 (7) of the	Marriage Act Lab. JU	of the Laws of	powers conferred upon	the Town Cler	k for Kitwe C	ity Council I
Zambia, the person name to Solemnise Marriages i	in the Republic of Zambia	i.	Section 5 (2) of the Ma	rriage Act Cap	. 50 of the La	ws of Zambi
to Solemnise marriages i	ENG. L.	NDABA FEIZ,	the place named in the	Schedule set	out hereto is	s appointed
P. O. Box 30077	Act	ting Town Clerk	Solemnise Marriages in	me Kepublie (		P. Kabwita,
LUSAKA			P. O. Box 20070			P. KABWITA, Town Clei
<ul> <li>permanente a may en 341 c</li> </ul>	SCHEDULE		KITWE		127	
Name	Church	esion Centre		SCHEDUL		
Rev. Simbuwa Shita	Way of Life Church, Mi Kanyama, Lus	aka	Name		Pia	
	Kanyama, Dusi	maatu	Church on the Rock Int	ternational		Local Churc o. 7162
		(17/2/01				East, Kitwe
GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 669	of 2024	[1762681				
11	he Marriage Act		GAZETTE NOTICE No. 67			[090626
(Can 50	of the Laws of Zambia)			The Marriag	1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	
25 523	- A. Colomnice M	arriages	(Cap. :	50 of the Laws		
Appointment of	r public information that i be Town Clerk/Council So	n exercise of the	Appointment of			
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED TO powers conferred upon the	he Town Clerk/Council S	ccretary District	IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED	for public info	mation that in	n exercise of
powers conferred upon the by Section 5 (2) of the Ma	urriage Act Cap. 50 of the	is appointed to	powers conferred upo	n the Town C	lerk for Lus	aka District
by Section 5 (2) of the Ma the person named in the	Schedule set out hereto		Section 5 (2) of the Ma the person named in t	he Schedule s	at out hereto	is appointed
the person named in the Solemnise Marriages in t	FNG 1.	NDABA, FEIZ	Solemnise Marriages in	n the Republic	of Zambia.	appointed
	Ac	ting Town Clerk				NDABA, FEIZ
		the second s	P. O. Box 30077			ting Town Cl
P. O. Box 30077			P. U. DUX SUUTT			
Р. О. Box 30077 Lusaka	SCHEDULE		LUSAKA	CORDIN	F	
Р. О. Box 30077 Lusaka	SCHEDULE Church		LUSAKA	SCHEDUI		
Р. О. Вох 30077 Lusaka Name	SCHEDULE Church	finistries	Lusaka Name	1970 B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	Church	bring Internet
Р. О. Box 30077 Lusaka	SCHEDULE Church	1/1000	LUSAKA	e Bethel Per		

¥.

100

. · ·

642	Zambi	a Gazette	12th July, 2024			
GAZETTE NOTICE No. 674 of 2024 The Lands and Deeds B (Chapter 185 of the Law	[1762690 Registry Act s of Zambia)	certificate of title are hereby re	ctions to the issuance of the duplicate equired to lodge the same in writing and Deeds within fourteen days from notice.			
(Section 56) Notice of Intention to Issue a Dupli FOURTEEN DAYS after the publication issue Duplicate Certificate of Title No. L/ Namonde in respect of Lot No. L/KAYU	of this notice, I intend to 4106 in the names Abraham	Registry of Lands and Deeds P. O. Box 30069 Lusaka	E. CHANDA, Registra Lands and Deed			
hectares situated in Southern Province of All persons having any objections to the certificate of title are hereby required to with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds the date of publication of this notice.	of the Republic of Zambia. he issuance of the duplicate	GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 678 <u>of 202</u> The Lands and (Chapter 185 of	24 [096265. Deeds Registry Act the Laws of Zambia) cuion 56)			
Registry of Lands and Deeds P. O. Box 30069 Lusaka	E, CHANDA, Registrar, Lands and Deeds	FOURTEEN DAYS after the put issue Duplicate Certificate of T Anthony Malenga and Mable M	a Duplicate Certificate of Title blication of this notice, I intend to Title No. CT_121046 in the name. Mhango in respect of Stand No. F square metres situated in Lusaka			
GAZETTE NOTICE No. 675 OF 2024	[1762615	Province of the Republic of Zar	nbia.			
The Lands and Deeds R (Chapter 185 of the Laws (Section 56) Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplic	of Zambia)	certificate of title are hereby rec	tions to the issuance of the duplicate quired to lodge the same in writing I Deeds within fourteen days from otice.			
FOURTEEN DAYS after the publication issue Duplicate Certificate of Title No. Simweene Peter Chipuwa in respect of S extent of 1970 square metres situated in Republic of Zambia.	of this notice. I intend to CT_87593 in the names tand No. 1/12520/M/B in	Registry of Lands and Deeds P. O. Box 30069 Lusaka	J. CHISULO, Registrar, Lands and Deeds			
All persons having any objections to th certificate of title are hereby required to with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds w the date of publication of this notice.	lodge the same in writing within fourteen days from	(Chapter 185 of the	4 [1762728 Deeds Registry Act the Laws of Zambia) tion 56)			
Registry of Lands and Deeds P. O. Box 30069 Lusaka	M. Phiri, Registrar, Lands and Deeds	Notice of Intention to Issue a FOURTEEN DAYS after the publissue Duplicate Certificate of T names Royd Mwape Chakaba in	<b>a Duplicate Certificate of Title</b> lication of this notice, 1 intend to Fitle No. CT_100000392 in the DESERT of Lot No. 1/38724/M in			
GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 676 OF 2024 The Lands and Deeds Re (Chapter 185 of the Laws of (Section 56) Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplica	of Zambia)	All persons having any objecti certificate of title are hereby read	ated in Luapula Province of the uired to lodge the same in writing Deeds within fourteen days from			
FOURTEEN DAYS after the publication of issue Duplicate Certificate of Title No. 202 Provisional Certificate of Title at entry i 8143 in extent of 0.4220 acres situated in of the Republic of Zambia.	588 in the names Original n respect of Stand KIT/	Registry of Lands and Deeds P. O. Box 30069 Lusaka	M. Какиво, Registrar, Lands and Deeds			
All persons having any objections to the certificate of title are hereby required to hereby with the Registrar of Lands and Deeds whe he date of publication of this notice.	odge the same in writing ithin fourteen days from	(Chapter 185 of th	eeds Registry Act			
REGISTRY OF LANDS AND DEEDS P. O. Box 30069 LUSAKA	K. Mwewa, Registrar, Lands and Deeds	(Section 56) Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplicate Certificate of Title FOURTEEN DAYS after the publication of this notice, I intend to issue Duplicate Certificate of Title No. CT 79043 in the name Sharon Marilyn Murgae in section 2010				
GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 677 OF 2024 The Lands and Deeds Reg (Chapter 185 of the Laws o		extent of 4032 square metres sit Republic of Zambia. All persons having any objection	tuated in Lusaka Province of the			
(Section 56) Notice of Intention to Issue a Duplica FOURTEEN DAYS after the publication of	te Certificate of Title	certificate of title are hereby requ with the Registrar of Lands and the date of publication of this no	Deeds within fourteen days from tice.			
sue Duplicate Certificate of Title No. 300 upe Nkonde Sydney Siwila in respect of I stent of 0.4097 hectares situated in Lusaka f Zambia.	ot No. 1/11261/M/B in	Registry of Lands and Deeds P. O. Box 30069 Lusaka	E. CHANDA, Registrar, Lands and Deeds			

Printed and Published by the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10101 Lusaka

•